

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANWAR, et al.,

MASTER FILE NO.  
09-CV-0118 (VM)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: All Actions

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
THE CITCO GROUP LIMITED'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**BROWN AND HELLER, P.A.**

Lewis N. Brown  
Amanda M. McGovern  
One Biscayne Tower, 15th Floor  
2 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33131  
T: 305.358.3580  
F: 305.374.1756  
lbrown@bhlawpa.com  
amcgovern@bhlawpa.com

**CURTIS, MALLETT-PREVOST, COLT  
& MOSLE, LLP**

Eliot Lauer (EL 5590)  
Michael Moscato (MM 6321)  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
T: 212.696.6000  
F: 212.697.1559  
elauer@curtis.com  
mmoscato@curtis.com

*Attorneys for  
The Citco Group Limited*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The SCAC Fails to State a Section 20(a) Claim Against CGL ..... 1

    A. The SCAC Does Not Adequately Plead the Element of Control.....1

    B. The SCAC Does Not Allege Culpable Participation .....3

II. The State Law Claims Against CGL Should Be Dismissed Because the SCAC Does Not Establish Actual Agency..... 5

    A. The SCAC Fails to Allege an Express Agreement Between CGL and Either CFSE, CCI, CBN, CGC, or CSFB .....6

    B. The SCAC Fails to Allege Control of the Transactions at Issue .....8

III. Many of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Time-Barred ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case(s)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arnold v. KPMG LLP</i> , 334 F. App'x 349 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4471 (TPG), 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010) .....	6
<i>Bruhl v. PricewaterhouseCoopers International</i> , No. 03-23044-Civ., 2008 WL 899253 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2008) .....	3
<i>Burchette v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8786 (RMB)(THK), 2009 WL 856682, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) .....	9
<i>CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , Nos. 00 Civ. 2284 (DLC) and 00 Civ. 2498 (DLC), 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002).....	7
<i>Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 0793 (RCC), 2005 WL 500377 (S.D.N.Y. March 2, 2005).....	10
<i>Fidenas AG v. Honeywell Inc.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 1029 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	7
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Frummer v. Hilton Hotels Int'l, Inc.</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 533 (N.Y. 1967) .....	7
<i>Gron Dahl v. Merritt &amp; Harris, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1290 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 132 (2008) .....	10

<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2, 3, 4
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3, 4
<i>In re Asia Pulp &amp; Paper Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	1, 2
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1279 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910 (GEL), 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005).....	2
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law and Ins. Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2052, 08 Civ. 11117 (TPG), 2010 WL 1257580 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010) .....	6
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2003 WL 21488087 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 25, 2003).....	7
<i>Int'l Customs Assocs., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1251 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	8
<i>Maung Ng We v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9687 (CSH), 2000 WL 1159835 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2000).....	6, 8
<i>Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3708 (TPG), 2010 WL 1257567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	6
<i>Morin v. Trupin</i> , 778 F. Supp. 711 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	9
<i>Nat'l Group for Commc'ns &amp; Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Nigerian Nat'l Petroleum Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 4960 (MBM), 1999 WL 558141 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1999).....	10
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , No. 05 Civ. 996 (SAS), 2006 WL 708470 (S.D.N.Y. March 20, 2006).....	7

<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	6, 7
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Group Limited</i> , No. 09 CV 00716 (RJH), 2010 WL 1244007 (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2010) .....	6
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<b>Statute and Rule(s)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C.P.L.R. § 214(4).....	9, 10
Martin Act.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 9(b) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 10(c).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 15(c) .....	9
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5, 17 CFR § 240.10b-5 .....	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78(j).....	1, 3, 4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78(t).....	<i>passim</i>
